franchise fee is not refundable. 

4.2 Royalty Fee. Fireside RV Franchising shall deduct from the Gross Sales for the rental, a 

royalty fee (the “Royalty Fee”)  according to the following schedule; provided however, that no 
Royalty Fee shall be due in excess of Forty Nine Thousand Dollars ($49,000) in any calendar year.  

Gross Sales  Royalty Fee  

Up to $100,000 10% of Gross Sales  

$101,00 to $200,000 8% of Gross Sales 

$201,000 to $300,000 7% of Gross Sales 

$301,000 to $400,000 6% of Gross Sales 

More than $400,000 5% of Gross Sales